

Operating and Financial Review

Operating Results

The Company's consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with IFRS since the year ended March 31, 2015. The figures in the year ended March 31, 2014 are also based on IFRS.

Summary

Years ended March 31:	Billions of yen		Percent change
	2014	2015	
Revenues	¥9,666.4	¥9,774.9	1%
EBIT*	691.2	534.0	-23%
Income from continuing operations, before income taxes	678.4	518.9	-24%
Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	413.8	217.4	-47%

* EBIT represents earnings before interest and taxes, which is presented as income from continuing operations, before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.

Analysis of Statement of Operations

Revenues increased 1% to ¥9,774.9 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was attributable to increased revenues in every segment, particularly the Information & Telecommunication Systems, Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems and High Functional Materials & Component segments, except for the Power Systems and Others (Logistics and Other services) segments.

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 3% to ¥1,935.3 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, and the ratio of selling, general and administrative expenses to revenues was 20%, which was the same level as the year ended March 31, 2014.

Other income decreased ¥199.1 billion to ¥9.4 billion and other expenses increased ¥3.2 billion to ¥167.7 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. The details are as follows.

Net loss on sales and disposal of fixed assets increased ¥9.7 billion to ¥16.8 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to loss on disposal of fixed assets related to software in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment.

Impairment losses decreased ¥1.0 billion to ¥42.1 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. The Power Systems segment recognized impairment losses for the transmission & distribution equipment business.

Net loss on business reorganization and others in the year ended March 31, 2015 was ¥55.0 billion, as compared with net gain of ¥198.0 billion in the year ended March 31, 2014 owing to the effects of the integration of the thermal power generation systems business into MITSUBISHI HITACHI POWER SYSTEMS, LTD.

Restructuring charges was ¥26.6 billion, which was almost the same as the year ended March 31, 2014. This mainly consisted of special termination benefits expensed for the voluntary early retirement program to rationalize the domestic workforce at Hitachi Chemical Company, Ltd. in the High Functional Materials & Components segment.

Expenses related to competition law and others decreased ¥50.9 billion to ¥25.8 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, despite posting expenses in relation to settlements of certain losses involving dispute with customers. This decrease was due mainly to the absence of expenses related to a plea agreement with the United States Department of Justice regarding alleged violations of U.S. antitrust laws in the Automotive Systems segment in the year ended March 31, 2014.

Financial income (excluding interest income) decreased ¥25.7 billion to ¥7.7 billion and financial expenses (excluding interest charges) increased ¥1.3 billion to ¥3.2 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, respectively. This was due mainly to the loss on financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL financial instruments") and exchange loss in the year ended March 31, 2015, while net gain on FVTPL financial instruments and currency exchange gain were recorded in the year ended March 31, 2014, respectively.

Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method increased ¥35.7 billion to ¥46.6 billion due mainly to profits of investments in MITSUBISHI HITACHI POWER SYSTEMS, LTD., as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

EBIT decreased ¥157.1 billion to ¥534.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

Interest income decreased ¥1.6 billion to ¥12.5 billion and interest charges increased ¥0.6 billion to ¥27.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, respectively.

Income from continuing operations, before income taxes decreased ¥159.5 billion to ¥518.9 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

Income taxes decreased ¥24.4 billion to ¥122.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to deferred tax assets newly recognized in the year ended March 31, 2015.

Loss from discontinued operations increased ¥46.5 billion to ¥53.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

Net income decreased ¥181.5 billion to ¥343.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests increased ¥14.8 billion to ¥125.9 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

As a result of the foregoing, net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders decreased ¥196.3 billion to ¥217.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

Operations by Segment

The following is an overview of results of operations by segment. Revenues for each segment include intersegment transactions. Segment profit is measured by EBIT.

(Information & Telecommunication Systems)

Revenues increased 5% to ¥2,034.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to solid performances by system solutions business centered on public systems and financial systems and higher revenues from storage solutions business as a result of the effects of foreign exchange rate fluctuations. This increase was also attributable to the positive impact of the consolidation of Prizm Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. in India and the establishment of Hitachi Systems Power Services, Ltd., both of which were implemented in March 2014. However, the increase in revenues was partially offset by decreased revenues in the telecommunications & network business owing to lower demand.

Segment profit decreased ¥8.9 billion to ¥106.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This decrease was due mainly to significantly lower profits in the telecommunications & network business and posting of loss on sales and disposal of fixed assets and impairment loss, which was partially offset by the effect of termination of unprofitable projects in the system solutions business.

(Power Systems)

Revenues decreased 36% to ¥466.7 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to the effect of the transfer of the thermal power generation systems business. This decrease was partially offset by an increase in preventive maintenance services for nuclear power generation systems business.

Segment profit decreased ¥174.7 billion to ¥3.8 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to lower revenues. This decrease was also attributable to increased losses and posting impairment losses on property, plant and equipment in the transmission & distribution business, and the absence of net gain on business reorganization and others associated with the transfer of thermal power generation systems business in the year ended March 31, 2014. However, the decreased profit was partially offset by posting of share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method for MITSUBISHI HITACHI POWER SYSTEMS, LTD.

(Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems)

Revenues increased 6% to ¥1,599.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This was due mainly to higher sales in the elevators and escalators business mainly in China, the industrial equipment business, and the railway systems business in the U.K.

Segment profit increased ¥28.5 billion to ¥106.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to higher profits in the elevators and escalators business and the industrial equipment business associated with higher revenues, reduced effect of unprofitable overseas infrastructure projects that occurred in the year ended March 31, 2014 and posting of net gain on business reorganization and others related to Mitsubishi-Hitachi Metals Machinery, Inc.

(Electronic Systems & Equipment)

Revenues increased 1% to ¥1,131.6 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was attributable to higher revenues at Hitachi Kokusai Electric Inc., resulting primarily from higher sales of semiconductor manufacturing equipment, and higher revenues at Hitachi Koki Co., Ltd., resulting from higher sales in Asia and North America and the effect of foreign exchange rate fluctuations. On the other hand, revenues at Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation decreased due mainly to winding down the LCDs manufacturing equipment business and lower sales of advanced industrial products and of mobile phones in the U.S., which was partially offset by higher sales of medical analysis systems and semiconductor manufacturing equipment.

Segment profit increased ¥11.4 billion to ¥63.7 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to increased revenues and the effects of business restructuring.

(Construction Machinery)

Revenues increased 2% to ¥815.7 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to the positive impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations and higher sales of hydraulic excavators and other items in North America and Europe, partially offset by lower demand in China and Southeast Asia.

Segment profit decreased ¥2.5 billion to ¥60.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This decrease was due mainly to substantially lower sales in China and decline in profitability owing to changes in product mix.

(High Functional Materials & Components)

Revenues increased 10% to ¥1,529.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to the effects of the consolidation of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc. by Hitachi Metals, Ltd. and solid performances for automobile products for overseas including North America and China and certain electronics-related materials.

Segment profit increased ¥19.7 billion to ¥123.9 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to higher revenues, posting gain on sale of shares of a consolidated subsidiary by Hitachi Metals, Ltd., the effect of cost reduction and an increase in exchange gain, partially offset by posting of restructuring charges associated with the voluntarily early retirement program implemented by Hitachi Chemical Company, Ltd.

(Automotive Systems)

Revenues increased 5% to ¥936.9 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was attributable to robust demand in overseas automobile markets, such as North America and China.

Segment profit increased ¥31.5 billion to ¥35.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to the increased revenues and a decrease in expenses related to competition law and others.

(Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems)

Revenues increased 1% to ¥754.2 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was attributable to higher sales in overseas markets for the air-conditioning business and the home appliance business, partially offset by the decreased sales due to the effects of the consumption tax rate increase.

Segment profit increased ¥6.4 billion to ¥34.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to the increase in revenues.

(Others (Logistics and Other services))

Revenues decreased 12% to ¥1,274.2 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This decrease was attributable to the conversion of Hitachi Maxell, Ltd., which had been a consolidated subsidiary, into an equity-method affiliate, which was partially offset by increased revenues at Hitachi Transport System, Ltd. due mainly to launch of large-scale projects and the consolidation of domestic and overseas companies in the year ended March 31, 2014.

Segment profit increased ¥28.2 billion to ¥51.0 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, despite lower revenues. This increase was due mainly to a decrease in expenses related to business restructuring and posting of gain on sales and disposal of fixed assets.

(Financial Services)

Revenues increased 4% to ¥356.2 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to strong performance in the overseas business, particularly in Europe.

Segment profit increased ¥2.6 billion to ¥35.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to the increase in revenues.

Revenues by Geographic Area

The following is an overview of revenues attributed to geographic areas based on customer location.

Years ended March 31:	Billions of yen		Percent change
	2014	2015	
Japan	¥5,310.3	¥5,220.3	-2%
Overseas Revenues Subtotal	4,356.1	4,554.5	5%
Asia	2,127.4	2,178.2	2%
North America	914.5	1,064.1	16%
Europe	772.6	841.9	9%
Other Areas	541.3	470.2	-13%
Total Revenues	¥9,666.4	¥9,774.9	1%

Japan

Revenues in Japan were ¥5,220.3 billion, a decrease of 2% compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This decrease was due mainly to the decrease in revenues in the Power Systems segment owing to the effects of the integration of the thermal power generation systems business, and the decrease in revenues in the Others (Logistics and Other services) segment owing to the conversion of Hitachi Maxell, Ltd. into an equity-method affiliate, partially offset by the increases in revenues in the Information & Telecommunication Systems segment.

Overseas

Overseas revenues increased 5% to ¥4,554.5 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, and the ratio to total revenues was 47%, compared with 45% for the year ended March 31, 2014.

(Asia)

Revenues in Asia were ¥2,178.2 billion, an increase of 2% compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to the increases in revenues in the Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems segment, which reported higher sales of elevators and escalators in China, and in the Information & Telecommunication Systems, High Functional Materials & Components and Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems segment, partially offset by the decreases in revenues in the Power Systems, Construction Machinery and Others (Logistics and Other services) segments.

(North America)

Revenues in North America were ¥1,064.1 billion, an increase of 16% compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to the increase in revenues in the High Functional Materials & Components segment as a result of the effects of the consolidation of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc. by Hitachi Metals, Ltd., and in the Information & Telecommunication Systems, Construction Machinery and Automotive Systems segments, partially offset by the decreases in revenues in the Power Systems and Others (Logistics and Other services) segments.

(Europe)

Revenues in Europe were ¥841.9 billion, an increase of 9% compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This increase was due mainly to the increases in revenues in the Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems segment, which reported increased revenues from the railway systems business in the U.K., in the Electronic Systems & Equipment segment, which reported higher sales of semiconductor manufacturing equipment and medical analysis systems at Hitachi High-Technologies Corporation, and in the Financial Services segment, which reported increased revenues in the U.K.

(Other Areas)

Revenues in other areas were ¥470.2 billion, a decrease of 13% compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. This decrease was due mainly to the decrease in revenues in the Power Systems segment owing to the effects of the integration of the thermal power generation systems business, partially offset by the increase in revenues in the Construction Machinery segment due to increased sales of mining machinery in Africa and Australia, etc.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our management considers maintaining an appropriate level of liquidity and securing adequate funds for current and future business operations to be important financial objectives. Through efficient management of working capital and selective investment in new plants and equipment, we are working to optimize the efficiency of capital utilization throughout our business operations. We endeavor to improve our group cash management by centralizing such management among us and our overseas financial subsidiaries. Our internal sources of funds include cash flows generated by operating activities and cash on hand. Our management also considers short-term investments to be an immediately available source of funds. In addition, we raise funds both in the capital markets and from Japanese and international commercial banks in response to our capital requirements. Our management's policy is to finance capital expenditures primarily by internally generated funds and to a lesser extent by funds raised through the issuance of debt and equity securities in domestic and foreign capital markets. In order to flexibly access funding, we maintain our shelf registration with the maximum outstanding balance of ¥300.0 billion and issued the straight bonds of ¥60.0 billion on December 13, 2013 for the purpose of repaying short-term debts (commercial paper) and meeting demand for funds for growth of the Social Innovation Business.

We maintain commitment line agreements with a number of domestic banks under which we may borrow in order to ensure efficient access to necessary funds. These commitment line agreements generally provide for a one-year term, renewable upon mutual agreement between us and each of the lending banks, as well as another commitment line agreement with a contract term of three years and two months ending in July 2016. These committed credit arrangements are, in general, subject to financial and other covenants and conditions both prior to and after drawdown, the most restrictive of which require maintenance of minimum issuer rating or long-term debt ratings from Rating and Investment Information, Inc. (R&I) of BBB-. As of March 31, 2015, our unused commitment lines totaled ¥524.7 billion, including these of ¥400.0 billion which the Company maintained.

We receive debt ratings from Moody's Japan K.K. (Moody's), Standard & Poor's Rating Japan (S&P), as well as R&I. Our debt ratings as of March 31, 2015 were as follows.

Rating Company	Long-term	Short-term
Moody's	A3	P-2
S&P	A-	A-2
R&I	A+	a-1

With our current ratings, we believe that our access to the global capital markets will remain sufficient for our financing needs. We seek to improve our credit ratings in order to ensure financial flexibility for liquidity and capital management, and to continue to maintain access to sufficient funding resources through the capital markets.

Cash Flows

Years ended March 31:	Billions of yen	
	2014	2015
Net cash provided by operating activities	¥ 306.7	¥ 451.8
Net cash used in investing activities	(550.1)	(612.5)
Net cash provided by financing activities	228.8	233.2
Effect of exchange rate changes		
on cash and cash equivalents	51.8	68.5
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	37.3	141.0
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	523.3	560.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	¥ 560.6	¥ 701.7

(Cash Flows from Operating Activities)

Net income in the year ended March 31, 2015 decreased ¥181.5 billion to ¥343.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. Increase in trade receivables in the year ended March 31, 2015 decreased ¥199.1 billion to ¥201.4 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014, due mainly to promoting collection. Increase in inventories in the year ended March 31, 2015 increased ¥74.0 billion to ¥116.3 billion, as compared with the year ended March 31, 2014. Decrease in trade payables was ¥18.0 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015, compared with the increase in trade payables of ¥33.7 billion in the year ended March 31, 2014. As a result of the foregoing, the net cash provided by operating activities was ¥451.8 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015, an increase of ¥145.0 billion compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

(Cash Flows from Investing Activities)

A net sum of ¥568.6 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015 was recorded as investments related to property, plant and equipment, where the proceeds from sale of property, plant, equipment and intangible assets, the proceeds from sale of leased assets and the collection of lease receivables were subtracted from the amount of the purchase of property, plant and equipment, the purchase of intangible assets and the purchase of leased assets, a decrease of ¥39.0 billion from the year ended March 31, 2014. Purchase of investments in securities and other financial assets (including investments in subsidiaries and investments accounted for using the equity method) increased by ¥57.3 billion and amounted to ¥152.8 billion, due mainly to the acquisition related to Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc. in the year ended March 31, 2015. Proceeds from sale of investments in securities and other financial assets (including investments in subsidiaries and investments accounted for using the equity method) decreased by ¥8.0 billion and amounted to ¥121.6 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015. As a result of the foregoing, the net cash used in investing activities was ¥612.5 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015, an increase of ¥62.3 billion compared with the year ended March 31, 2014.

(Cash Flows from Financing Activities)

Net increase in short-term debt in the year ended March 31, 2015 was ¥136.9 billion, whereas net decrease of ¥66.2 billion was recorded in the year ended March 31, 2014. A net sum of ¥206.0 billion was recorded as proceeds related to long-term debt, where the payments on long-term debt were subtracted from the proceeds from long-term debt, a decrease of ¥192.2 billion from the year ended March 31, 2014. As a result of the foregoing, the net cash provided by financing activities was ¥233.2 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015, an increase of ¥4.3 billion from the year ended March 31, 2014.

As a result of the above items, as of March 31, 2015, cash and cash equivalents amounted to ¥701.7 billion, net increase of ¥141.0 billion from March 31, 2014. Free cash flows, the sum of cash flows from operating and investing activities, represented an outflow of ¥160.7 billion in the year ended March 31, 2015, a decrease of ¥82.6 billion from the year ended March 31, 2014.

Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As of March 31, 2015, total assets amounted to ¥12,433.7 billion, an increase of ¥1,335.5 billion from March 31, 2014. This increase was due primarily to increases in the value of assets denominated in foreign currency owing to the depreciation of yen, the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings, Inc. and increases in trade receivables resulting from increased revenues. Cash and cash equivalents as of March 31, 2015 amounted to ¥701.7 billion, an increase of ¥141.0 billion from the amount as of March 31, 2014.

As of March 31, 2015, total interest-bearing debt, the sum of short-term debt and long-term debt, amounted to ¥3,557.3 billion, an increase of ¥523.3 billion from March 31, 2014. As of March 31, 2015, short-term debt, consisting mainly of borrowings from banks and commercial paper, amounted to ¥977.7 billion, an increase of ¥202.1 billion from March 31, 2014, due mainly to the issuance of commercial paper by the Company. As of March 31, 2015, long-term debt (excluding current portion), consisting mainly of debentures, debentures with stock acquisition rights, medium-term notes and loans principally from banks and insurance companies, amounted to ¥2,096.1 billion, an increase of ¥379.1 billion from March 31, 2014, due mainly to increased demand for investment funds to achieve growth in the Social Innovation Business, funding for the acquisition of Waupaca Foundry Holdings Inc., and higher demand for funds in line with business expansion in the Financial Services segment.

As of March 31, 2015, total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity amounted to ¥2,942.2 billion, an increase of ¥273.6 billion from March 31, 2014, due primarily to posting of net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders and an increase in the accumulated other comprehensive income owing primarily to the depreciation of yen. As a result, the ratio of total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity to total assets as of March 31, 2015 was 23.7%, compared with 24.0% as of March 31, 2014.

Non-controlling interests as of March 31, 2015 was ¥1,354.0 billion, an increase of ¥153.8 billion from March 31, 2014.

Total equity (the sum of total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity and non-controlling interests) as of March 31, 2015 was ¥4,296.3 billion, an increase of ¥427.5 billion from March 31, 2014. The ratio of interest-bearing debt to total equity increased to 0.83, compared with 0.78 as of March 31, 2014.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
March 31, 2015 and 2014

	Millions of yen	
Assets	2014	2015
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 560,657	¥ 701,703
Trade receivables	2,573,386	2,870,042
Lease receivables	321,438	337,353
Inventories	1,339,001	1,458,119
Other current assets	467,601	515,195
Total current assets	5,262,083	5,882,412
Non-current assets		
Investments accounted for using the equity method	599,490	681,623
Investments in securities and other financial assets	1,291,000	1,449,734
Lease receivables	610,830	680,620
Property, plant and equipment	2,258,933	2,472,497
Intangible assets	732,238	933,582
Other non-current assets	343,617	333,259
Total non-current assets	5,836,108	6,551,315
Total assets	¥11,098,191	¥12,433,727

	Millions of yen	
	2014	2015
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Short-term debt	¥ 775,516	¥ 977,701
Current portion of long-term debt	541,449	483,521
Other financial liabilities	269,501	296,425
Trade payables	1,347,184	1,426,523
Accrued expenses	709,671	759,191
Advances received	296,265	374,241
Other current liabilities	360,858	461,876
Total current liabilities	4,300,444	4,779,478
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term debt	1,717,020	2,096,134
Other financial liabilities	99,742	117,535
Retirement and severance benefits	779,876	724,223
Other non-current liabilities	332,278	420,015
Total non-current liabilities	2,928,916	3,357,907
Total liabilities	7,229,360	8,137,385
Equity		
Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity		
Common stock	458,790	458,790
Capital surplus	617,496	608,416
Retained earnings	1,277,970	1,477,517
Accumulated other comprehensive income	317,547	401,100
Treasury stock, at cost	(3,146)	(3,542)
Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity	2,668,657	2,942,281
Non-controlling interests	1,200,174	1,354,061
Total equity	3,868,831	4,296,342
Total liabilities and equity	¥11,098,191	¥12,433,727

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

	Millions of yen	
	2014	2015
Revenues	¥ 9,666,446	¥ 9,774,930
Cost of sales	(7,173,747)	(7,198,232)
Gross profit	2,492,699	2,576,698
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(1,887,901)	(1,935,373)
Other income	208,531	9,415
Other expenses	(164,537)	(167,781)
Financial income	33,446	7,727
Financial expenses	(1,931)	(3,284)
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	10,923	46,657
EBIT (Earnings before interest and taxes)	691,230	534,059
Interest income	14,181	12,529
Interest charges	(26,913)	(27,594)
Income from continuing operations, before income taxes	678,498	518,994
Income taxes	(146,540)	(122,075)
Income from continuing operations	531,958	396,919
Loss from discontinued operation	(6,955)	(53,501)
Net income	¥ 525,003	¥ 343,418
Net income attributable to:		
Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	413,877	217,482
Non-controlling interests	111,126	125,936
		Yen
Earnings per share from continuing operations, attributable to		
Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders		
Basic	¥87.13	¥56.12
Diluted	87.10	56.08
Earnings per share attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders		
Basic	85.69	45.04
Diluted	85.66	45.00

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

	Millions of yen	
	2014	2015
Net income	¥525,003	¥343,418
Other comprehensive income (OCI)		
Items not to be reclassified into net income		
Net changes in financial assets measured at fair value through OCI	102,732	57,957
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	64,206	27,039
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method	280	5,633
Total items not to be reclassified into net income	167,218	90,629
Items that can be reclassified into net income		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	122,114	188,619
Net changes in cash flow hedges	(20,014)	(16,850)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method	26,093	(74,604)
Total items that can be reclassified into net income	128,193	97,165
Other comprehensive income (OCI)	295,411	187,794
Comprehensive income	¥820,414	¥531,212
Comprehensive income attributable to:		
Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	665,372	337,578
Non-controlling interests	155,042	193,634

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

Millions of yen								
2014								
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Treasury stock, at cost	Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity	Noncontrolling interests	Total equity
Balance at beginning of year	¥458,790	¥622,946	¥ 907,970	¥ 70,567	¥(1,565)	¥2,058,708	¥1,098,859	¥3,157,567
Changes in equity								
Reclassified into retained earnings	-	-	4,427	(4,427)	-	-	-	-
Net income	-	-	413,877	-	-	413,877	111,126	525,003
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	251,495	-	251,495	43,916	295,411
Dividends to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	-	-	(48,304)	-	-	(48,304)	-	(48,304)
Dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(26,345)	(26,345)
Acquisition of treasury stock	-	-	-	-	(4,431)	(4,431)	-	(4,431)
Sales of treasury stock	-	429	-	-	2,850	3,279	-	3,279
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	(5,879)	-	(88)	-	(5,967)	(27,382)	(33,349)
Total changes in equity	-	(5,450)	370,000	246,980	(1,581)	609,949	101,315	711,264
Balance at end of year	¥458,790	¥617,496	¥1,277,970	¥317,547	¥(3,146)	¥2,668,657	¥1,200,174	¥3,868,831

Millions of yen								
2015								
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Treasury stock, at cost	Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity	Noncontrolling interests	Total equity
Balance at beginning of year	¥458,790	¥617,496	¥1,277,970	¥317,547	¥(3,146)	¥2,668,657	¥1,200,174	¥3,868,831
Changes in equity								
Reclassified into retained earnings	-	-	37,597	(37,597)	-	-	-	-
Net income	-	-	217,482	-	-	217,482	125,936	343,418
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	120,096	-	120,096	67,698	187,794
Dividends to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	-	-	(55,532)	-	-	(55,532)	-	(55,532)
Dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(32,578)	(32,578)
Acquisition of treasury stock	-	-	-	-	(421)	(421)	-	(421)
Sales of treasury stock	-	3	-	-	25	28	-	28
Changes in non-controlling interests	-	(9,083)	-	1,054	-	(8,029)	(7,169)	(15,198)
Total changes in equity	-	(9,080)	199,547	83,553	(396)	273,624	153,887	427,511
Balance at end of year	¥458,790	¥608,416	¥1,477,517	¥401,100	¥(3,542)	¥2,942,281	¥1,354,061	¥4,296,342

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014

	Millions of yen	
	2014	2015
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	¥ 525,003	¥ 343,418
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	455,343	481,021
Impairment losses	43,116	42,109
Income taxes	146,543	121,467
Share of profits of investments accounted for using the equity method	(10,892)	(46,589)
Financial income and expenses	(11,939)	7,897
Net (gain) loss on business reorganization and others	(198,032)	55,016
Losses on sale of property, plant and equipment	4,597	16,355
Increase in trade receivables	(400,550)	(201,423)
Increase in inventories	(42,265)	(116,328)
Increase in other assets	(80,315)	(19,724)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	33,739	(18,041)
Decrease in retirement and severance benefits	(66,086)	(65,602)
Increase in other liabilities	84,150	7,608
Other	(56,702)	4,278
Subtotal	425,710	611,462
Interest received	14,580	13,423
Dividends received	13,972	14,525
Interest paid	(27,517)	(28,225)
Income taxes paid	(119,968)	(159,360)
Net cash provided by operating activities	306,777	451,825
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(391,598)	(358,141)
Purchase of intangible assets	(119,386)	(128,808)
Purchase of leased assets	(432,871)	(444,223)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets	40,840	32,528
Proceeds from sale of leased assets	35,634	27,122
Collection of lease receivables	259,697	302,899
Purchase of investments in securities and other financial assets (including investments in subsidiaries and investments accounted for using the equity method)	(95,509)	(152,842)
Proceeds from sale of investments in securities and other financial assets (including investments in subsidiaries and investments accounted for using the equity method)	129,677	121,616
Other	23,337	(12,696)
Net cash used in investing activities	(550,179)	(612,545)

	Millions of yen	
	2014	2015
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Increase (decrease) in short-term debt, net	(66,270)	136,973
Proceeds from long-term debt	777,069	835,140
Payments on long-term debt	(378,741)	(629,063)
Proceeds from payments from non-controlling interests	5,602	3,171
Dividends paid to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	(48,194)	(55,443)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(25,882)	(32,143)
Acquisition of common stock for treasury	(4,431)	(421)
Proceeds from sales of treasury stock	16	28
Purchase of shares of consolidated subsidiaries from non-controlling interests	(29,450)	(25,232)
Proceeds from partial sales of shares of consolidated subsidiaries to non-controlling interests	-	427
Other	(879)	(231)
Net cash provided by financing activities	228,840	233,206
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	51,862	68,560
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	37,300	141,046
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	523,357	560,657
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	¥ 560,657	¥ 701,703

Summarized Consolidated Statements of Financial Position by Manufacturing, Services & Others and Financial Services

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
March 31, 2015 and 2014

Billions of yen

	As of March 31, 2014			As of March 31, 2015		
	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total*	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total*
Assets						
Current assets	¥4,596.9	¥1,082.2	¥ 5,262.0	¥5,115.2	¥1,184.8	¥ 5,882.4
Cash and cash equivalents	521.4	156.7	560.6	654.7	119.7	701.7
Trade receivables	2,221.6	588.7	2,573.3	2,448.9	695.2	2,870.0
Lease receivables	69.8	266.9	321.4	55.9	299.5	337.3
Inventories	1,335.5	2.6	1,339.0	1,447.8	3.3	1,458.1
Other current assets	448.4	67.0	467.6	507.7	66.9	515.1
Non-current assets	4,409.7	1,513.3	5,836.1	4,869.2	1,768.8	6,551.3
Investments accounted for using the equity method	600.3	18.3	599.4	682.2	19.4	681.6
Investments in securities and other financial assets	743.3	588.3	1,291.0	772.6	709.8	1,449.7
Lease receivables	65.3	574.8	610.8	47.3	669.7	680.6
Property, plant and equipment	2,019.6	235.3	2,258.9	2,204.7	268.0	2,472.4
Intangible assets	679.3	52.8	732.2	873.7	59.8	933.5
Other non-current assets	301.7	43.6	343.6	288.4	41.8	333.2
Total assets	¥9,006.7	¥2,595.6	¥11,098.1	¥9,984.4	¥2,953.6	¥12,433.7
Liabilities and Equity						
Current liabilities	¥3,591.9	¥1,157.1	¥ 4,300.4	¥3,962.9	¥1,270.5	¥ 4,779.4
Short-term debt	501.8	422.5	775.5	574.4	514.3	977.7
Current portion of long-term debt	250.3	347.9	541.4	193.0	357.9	483.5
Other financial liabilities	249.1	43.5	269.5	262.8	58.5	296.4
Trade payables	1,279.6	276.3	1,347.1	1,388.5	273.0	1,426.5
Other current liabilities	1,310.9	66.7	1,366.7	1,544.0	66.7	1,595.3
Non-current liabilities	1,842.2	1,130.1	2,928.9	2,049.6	1,346.2	3,357.9
Long-term debt	714.0	1,039.9	1,717.0	860.2	1,266.3	2,096.1
Other financial liabilities	55.8	45.1	99.7	77.7	42.2	117.5
Retirement and severance benefits	772.1	7.7	779.8	717.9	6.2	724.2
Other non-current liabilities	300.2	37.2	332.2	393.7	31.3	420.0
Total liabilities	5,434.2	2,287.2	7,229.3	6,012.5	2,616.8	8,137.3
Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity	2,503.4	178.5	2,668.6	2,760.3	195.3	2,942.2
Non-controlling interests	1,069.0	129.8	1,200.1	1,211.5	141.4	1,354.0
Total equity	3,572.5	308.4	3,868.8	3,971.9	336.8	4,296.3
Total liabilities and Equity	¥9,006.7	¥2,595.6	¥11,098.1	¥9,984.4	¥2,953.6	¥12,433.7
Interest-bearing debt	¥1,466.1	¥1,810.4	¥ 3,033.9	¥1,627.7	¥2,138.6	¥ 3,557.3
Total Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders' equity ratio	27.8%	6.9%	24.0%	27.6%	6.6%	23.7%
D/E ratio (including non-controlling interests) (times)	0.41	5.87	0.78	0.41	6.35	0.83

* Total figures exclude inter-segment transactions.

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss by Manufacturing, Services & Others and Financial Services

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
March 31, 2015 and 2014

Billions of yen

	As of March 31, 2014			As of March 31, 2015		
	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total*	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total*
Revenues	¥9,467.7	¥342.6	¥9,666.4	¥9,569.8	¥356.2	¥9,774.9
EBIT(Earnings before interest and taxes)	659.5	32.7	691.2	499.9	35.4	534.0
Income from continuing operations, before income taxes	647.1	32.7	678.4	485.5	35.4	518.9
Net income attributable to Hitachi, Ltd. stockholders	403.7	12.5	413.8	206.0	14.3	217.4

* Total figures exclude inter-segment transactions.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows by Manufacturing, Services & Others and Financial Services

Hitachi, Ltd. and Subsidiaries
March 31, 2015 and 2014

Billions of yen

	As of March 31, 2014			As of March 31, 2015		
	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total* ¹	Manufacturing, Services and Others	Financial Services	Total* ¹
Cash flows from operating activities	¥ 460.8	¥(125.0)	¥ 306.7	¥ 586.4	¥ (85.9)	¥ 451.8
Cash flows from investing activities	(387.7)	(187.8)	(550.1)	(449.1)	(191.3)	(612.5)
Free cash flows	73.1	(312.9)	(243.4)	137.2	(277.3)	(160.7)
Cash flows from financing activities	(103.7)	326.6	228.8	(69.1)	236.8	233.2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	55.6	1.3	51.8	65.1	3.4	68.5
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	25.0	15.0	37.3	133.2	(37.0)	141.0
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	496.4	141.7	523.3	521.4	156.7	560.6
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	¥ 521.4	¥ 156.7	¥ 560.6	¥ 654.7	¥ 119.7	¥ 701.7
Core free cash flows* ²	(9.2)	(366.5)	(377.3)	138.1	(292.1)	(176.4)

*¹ Total figures exclude inter-segment transactions.

*² Operating cash flows plus collection of lease receivables less cash outflows for the purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, and leased assets.

Note: Consolidated Financial Statements by Manufacturing, Services & Others and Financial Services represent unaudited financial information prepared by the Company for the purpose of this supplementary information.

Role of the Financial Services Segment

Hitachi's Manufacturing, Services & Others segments and its Financial Services segment are each clearly positioned and managed as distinct businesses with different characteristics. The Manufacturing, Services & Others segments work in coordination with the Financial Services segment to expand the Social Innovation Business.

Increasing the financing receivables owned by Hitachi Capital Corporation, which constitutes the Financial Services segment, is the basis for growth in the financing business and regarded as investment to generate higher returns on equity. Credit rating agencies typically permit a higher level of interest-bearing debt and D/E ratio for financial services companies than for manufacturing and services companies. The credit ratings of Hitachi, Ltd. are assigned by credit rating agencies on the basis of key financial indicators that exclude Hitachi's financial services business.